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BELLE FLAT VINE

Report by E. E., Carpenter.

The Belle Flat lMine, consisting of the Homestake group of
claims, lies about twenty-two miles in a Southerfly direction from
Wonder, Nevada. The claims belong to Mr. W. W, Stockton, of Rawhide,
Nevada who has done considerable work on the main vein which outcrops
prominently thru the country. :

Mr. Stockton originally owned Homestake Nos., 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,

and 6 but has more recently agreed to include the Edith and Sunny Jim,

which gives a total length of five claims, or 7500 feet along the
strike of the vein. In this connection I might also mention the fact
that the ground is vacant at the end of the claims and also along the
sides so that a new operating company could contrel any of the ground
they might consider necessary.,

I am enclosing a sketch showing the position of the claims
and the approximate outcrop of the vein thru the group of claims., This
vein, which is one of the largest and most pronounced veins I have
ever seen, is a calcite quartz vein in a country rock of andefite,
Values are in both gold and silver but the gold values seem to pre-
dominate.,

On. the Homestake No. 6 at a point about two hundred feet
south of the shaft, an open cut has been made across the vein where
it is between 55 and 60 feet in width. This cross-cut is about five
or six feet deep and the first samples which I took were from close
to the bottom of this open cut. They varied from nothing on the foot
wall to $3.80 across ten feet in the center portion of the vein and
to $1.76 across ten feet on the foot wall side.

About two hundred feet from this open cut a shaft has been ]
sunk to a depty of about sixty feet., Assays taken in the bottom of

this shaft vary from $1.62 to $11.68 as can be seen by samples numbered

. ten to fourteen, North of this shaft about sixty feet the sample . i

=

across six feet on the foot wall side showed a value of $4,91. On
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about&a line between Homestake No./and No. 6, where the vein outcrops
in the bottom of the gulch some 200 feet below the collar of the shaft
I took a grab sample from the outcroping on the vein and this sampl e
assayed $2.64. My next sample was taken from the north end of
Homestake No. 1 close to the line between Homestake No 1 and No 2 where
a six foot shaft had been sunk, A sample from this dump assayed $8.26
while & sample 200 feet north of this across gix feet in a shallow
shaft assayed $2.04. At this-point the vein has all appearances of
being 150 feet wide although to be sure of this it would have to be
trenched,

A very attract;ve feature of this group of claims is that
if the vein material would average $5.00 or even $4.00 per ton there
would be a big profit in treating the same since the cost of mining
would be reduced to a minimum in mining a vein of this size from a
tunnel level where there would be no hoisting and where the ﬁalle are
hard and strong enough to stand without filling. At a point practically
on a line between Homestake No 6 and No 1 is a deep gully from which
point tunnel operations could be started and which would give a depth
of about 500 feet by the time the line between Homestakd No 1 and No 2
claims had been reached, which is also the point where, I believe, the
vein is the widest.

The treatment of this ore would be either by cyaniding or

floatation. I have done considerable experimenting with cyanide and
my latest results show that the cyanide consumption will be very
small and I believe experiments now being carried on will show that
a very good extraction can be obtained if the ore is ground fine
enough. On the other hand it is what I believe would make an ideal
ore for floatation and I am, at the present time, having some tests
run by the WVineral Separation Company. -If this proves satisfactory
a plant could be erected mueh more cheaply for this procese than for
cyaniding.

The power line from Bodyéto Wonder runs within four or
five miles of the property, conseduently the installation of power

.WOuld be & small item. Water sufficient for the treatment of a

i e e e o

large tonnage could I belleve bé securred from'Wastgate where water

T ——
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is now pumped for mining operations for FTairview. There is also a
possibility of securing water from‘wella in Belle Flat at a distance
of from a mile to several miles in the oposite direction from the
property.

I believe this property to be of considerable merit and
worthy of further development work.

Yours truly,

é’%?z/&%%w |
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TONOPAH

Re Bell Mountain

Mr. J. Edward Spurr, V. P.,
Tonopah Mining Company,
Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Sir:

We have now finished a sketch showing the outcrop of the Bell
Mountain vein through the Homestake No. 6 and Homestake No, 1 claims,
and I am enclosing one for your consideration.
l The width of the vein at Cut No, 1l; at Cut No. 3; at Cut No. 4,
and in the gulch between Cut No. 3 and Cut No, 4, has been definitely
determined, but on the eastern end of Homestake No. 1 we are s8till unde=
cided as to the width of the vein. Apparently, it is 150 ft, wide,
forming the whole ridge of the hill at this place, We will, in the very
near future, start a shallow crossecut about where the vein crosses the
east end-line of Homestake No. 1 claim, to determine, if possible, the
width of the vein at this point.

From where the vein is picked up in_the west end of Homestake
No. 6, there is over a 100-ft. elevation on the first hill where the vein
drops off rather abruptly in the oottom of the gulch in the eastern part
of Homestake No. 6 claim, from which point the outcrop gradually rises
to the east over the top of the main hill to a point 400 ft. higher than
the bottom of the gulch, which would make for very easy and economical
mining of a large body‘of vein matter, which, I believe, you will agree

with me, confirme my previously expressed idea that mining could be done

very cheaply,




Mr. J. Bdward Spurr, #2 - 11/1/16.

I am enclosing a copy of assays made on October 27th, Mr,
Cunningham and I took these samples on the 26th, Commenc ing with
sample No. 3, which you will note is marked Cut No. 1, Section No. 5,
sample one; followed by assay No, 4 with the same description, but labeled
sample No. 2: No. 1 assaying $1.14, and No. 2 17¢, By way of explanae
tion, will say that I divided the cross-section of the vein into five
sections, each representing approximately 10 ft., section No. 1 being on
the footewall side of the vein and running from this to section No. 5 on
the hangingewall side of the vein. My previous sampling shong that
section No, 5 assayed very low, and samples 3 and 4 in todays sheet were
taken as a check, sample No, 3 vepresenting 5 ft, of section No. 5 and
Semple No. 4 representing the second five feet directly on the hanginge
wall, This section of the vein still shows evidences of erosion and
oxidation,

My previous sampling showed that section No. 2, being the 2nd
section from the footewall side, assayed considerably lower than the
other sections, and assays No., 5 and 6 on this sheet are each taken along
5 ft, in section No.-2 as a check, and show values of $1.30 and $2.50.

_ ~ Leaving Cut No., 1, we next sampled Cut No. 3, and the values
are sémﬁwhat disappointing, ranging from 14£ to $1.75. All of these
samples represent a 1l@-ft. section across the vein, but only at a depth
of 6 ft.

The two samples marked "Specials", being Nos. 1 and 2 on thise
sheet, were taken from Cut No, 4 near the center of Homestake No. 1 claim,
where only a few shots imve been fired to locate the true course of the
vein at this point.

This assay sheet looks very low, but on the whole it is encour

aging, and I am satisfied that you will think we are on the right track



@'c. J. Eaward Spurr, #3 = 11/1/16.

afte? you have had an opportunity to examine this property.

Hoping to have the pleasure of seeing you in the near future,

I am,

Yours very truly,

BEC/TXN0

Enclosures.,

CC to Mr, C. A. Higbee, Pres,,
Philadelphia, Pa.



Decenber 5, 1916.

‘Ré Béll Mountain

Mr, C, A, Higbee, Prad.,{

Nevada Wonder Mining Co.,

Philadelphia, Pa.
Dear Sir: |

r, Spurr arrived Saturday afternoon and apont Sunday with ma
on a trip to Bell Mountain, leaving Monday for the Zast.

I am very grateful for the opportunity of having the chance to
go over this with Mr, Spurr, and have learned some thingse about gaology
that I never thought of befor@. |

Mr. Spurr was not Very enthusiastic pvor'thoéuasa&s we are
ggtting at the present timy, but afterwards, in chauking‘up the work done
in our diepest cut, we found that the values showed a decided increase
in the few feet of depth obtained, increasing in the 10 ft. in depth
from a iittle over two dollars to a little over four dollars. In view
of these facts, Mr. Spurr decided that it would be well worth while to
run a tunnel under the first hill, drift all of the way in the vninxgﬁd
obtaining a depth of about 160 ft. This tunnel will be about 350 ora"mo

_ft. long. Work, however, will not be started in this tunnel until ur.

Spurr has presented the matter to you for your consideration and I have
received word from you directly or from Mr. Spury. }

In the mean-time, we will continue oross.cutting thi vcih from
the bottom of the shaft which has a vertical depth of about 45 ft. - There
are some indications of a much better grade of ore coming in on the fbotuﬁ

wall in this ocrossecut; also that the face of the oross-cut is approaching
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Mr, C, A, Higbee, #2 - 12/5/16.

|’v"

what we found to be the richest part of the vein in the 14.ft. cut a

sh&rt distance from the collar of the shaft,

Yours very truly,

BEC/INO /
CC to Mr. Spurr
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RECD DEC 26 191 8
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2 _,",........Fv.h..‘.v__“r_,

Mr. J. E, Spurr, Vice.Pres.,
Tonopah Mining Company,
Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear 8ir:

We send you by this mail in separate mailing tube
the vertical elevation in plane of strike showing projection
of foot-wall vein at Bell Mduntain. and its section through
the cuts of the Bellnﬁgﬁﬁff?:é:::; showing the samples, and
we enclose you herewith the assay sheets corresponding to the
same,

As you have been here recently and been over the
ground thoroughly, it will not be necessary for us at this
time to make any comments other than the data enclosed. I
would state that Mr. Stockton has started with four men on

the tunnel site you located. I have not seen the ground

since you left, but expect to see it about the first of the

Very truly yours, S /ééé;gez?f

year,

CC to Mr. Higbee, Pres,,
Philadelphia, Pa,

BSc/INO
Enclosures
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C. A. HIGBEE, PRESIDENT J. S. AUSTIN, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER E. E. CARPENTER, SUPERINTENDENT

,‘. P‘]E‘VA\I)A& WONDER MINING COMPANY

MINEI AT WONDER, CHURCHILL COUNTY NEVADA

PLEASE ADDRESS Al CoMMUNI CATIONS EASTERN OFFICE
7O THE CoMPANY, WONDER, NEvaDa 572 BULLITT BUILDING, PHILADELPHIA, PA,

WonND VADA: -
b yonoPA w1 G

| Winina AND EXFLORATE
Re Bell Mountain Assays REO’D JAN i LRl

ﬁp\mmAM

1ON DEPARTMENTB L

Mr. J, Bdward Spurr, Vice«Pres., =En?t U/ E
Tonopah Mining Company, 8 ;
Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Sir:

We enclose you herewith eight assays taken from the Bell Mountain
tunnel on January 2nd. We a2lso enclose you in separate mailing tubes,
blue print showing location of tunnel sketched in and colored on "plan and
elevation”,

To date, the length of the tunnel is as follows: Portal at
tunnel mouth, 19 ft, Length of tunnel proper, 45 ft, They are making
good progress on tunnel, but the low assays as shown are due mainly to the
fact that they are running in on the softest calcite part of the vein near
the hanginge-wall. This is done for tc make footage and to get under the
hill in the solid and under the shaft as quickly as possible, The back
widthes shown on assay sheets are measured horizontally. The side widths
shown on assay sheets are measured vertically with tunnel, There have
been no cross-cutes driven to test the values in any other section of the
vein, The vein here is 50 ft. wide, and our surface cuts show the better
values further toward the foot-wall,

We expect to sample this tunnel again on or about the 15th, at

i by

which time we will report to you,

Very truly ygur

CC to Mr. Higbee, Pres,,
Philadelphxa, Pa,

Esc/JIno

intendent.
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C. A. HIGBEE, PRESIDENT J. 8. AUSTIN, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER E. E. CARPENTER, SUPERINTENDENT

. b
NEVADA WONDER MINING @ CO. OF NEVADA
. MINES AT WONDER, CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVAD TING AND EXFL DRATDﬁ DEF’A.R_TMEN’l;B
PLEASE ADDRESSALL COMMUNICATIONS P g ¥ : EASTERN OFFICE an APR 12 1917
TO THE COMPANY, WONDER, NEVADA / 3 ?71 T R A .k"’“w g — Y e =T Y

B0l gy | ¥j§FEﬂ{, v

_ WONDER, NEVADANE'D ‘ __,____!

LN April 2, 1987y

Re: Bell Mountain.

(f;ﬁﬁ€s 1917

C. A, H:

C. A. Higbee, President,
Nevada Wonder Mining Co.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Sir:-

We enclose you herewith sketch and two assay sheets con-
taining samples #1 to #36 inc., which were taken at Bell Mountain
March 20th to 23rd, 1917. The inclined shaft shown on sketch is at
the top of the hill and marked "X" in photographs already sent you.
The total length of the tunnel; measured on its windings, was 375 ft.
on March 23rd. The portal of the tunnel was started a short distance
outside of hanging-wall, and the average width of the vein is hO f%.

The samples were taken beginning where the vein was cut at
the portal, sample #1, and taken thereafter every ten feet to face,
samples were taken 5 ft. in width, as shown by sketch. Due to low
dip of vein, they were taken partly across top and on hanging-wall
side, so as to cut face of seams and not longitudinal on seams.

You will note that the tunnel winds from the hanging-wall
side, at sample #1, and comes pretty well across the vein up to sample
#27. However, samples #1 to #27 inc., show no values worthy of note.
Samples 26 and 27 show $11.00 and $12.60 respectiﬁely, and these are
the only two samples of note iﬁ the entire tunnel as sampled. Now,
judging the continuation of the tunnel on a line from sample #27 to
#36 inc., they should at least have maintained a good average value

as shown at #27, but the fact remains that from Sample #27 to #36



@ C. A, ligbee, President, #2 - 4/2/17.

inc:, that is, to the face, no milling values were cut.

By going over the tunnel carefully with a hand-pick, it
shows the vein thrown and Broken, with large seamed open crevaces,
that, in some places, carry the powder smoke off to the surface with-
out it coming to the portal of the tunnel. The entire vein shows one
large mass of a white, glittering caleite, containing broken, infil-
trated seams of a dull brown, lusterless maganese oxide, Mn. O, and
small seams of yellowish brown, muddy, wet talc, The values are not
diseminated evenly in the vein, but one can almost tell the values
by eye, as they are in a coarsely crystaline, bluish white rock, which
savors of a dacite or very much altered rhyolite partly decomposed
formation.

Where shown in red on the sketch, and marked "X-cut", which
is approximately under the inclined shaft, we have started cross-cut-
ting, both on hanging and foot-wall sides. The cross-cut on the foot-
wall side, after advancing about 10 ft., is now in to the foot-wall,
and to make sure, we ran it into the country rock a slight distance.
We are still working on the cross-cut on the hanging-wall side, which
we expect to be completed this week., Will again go to Bell Mountain

about the end of this week.

If this cross-cut does not show up better than the tunnel,
and it is supposed to be directly under the ore shoot on which the
inclined shaft was sunk, then I would advise that the work be aban-
doned, or, if you see fit, we might drive the tunnel another 60 to
100 ft. forward and again cross-cut. This second cross-cut to be

under the northerly face of the hill sloping down from the inclined

shaft.



C. A. Higbee, President, #3, 4/2/17.

Would say that the top of this hill, "X", as shown in
photographs, where the inclined shaft was sunk, showed up about the
only values and ore shoot that was possible to determine from the
many surface cuts on the entire vein. The surface‘cuts on the high
hill, marked "Y" in photographs, did not show anything of value, and
no surface indications to warrant the expenditure on a long tunnel
here under hill "Y",

Will sample present cross-cut at the end of this week, and
then will continue the tunnel, hoping, by that time, to hear from you

in the matter as to whether we will continue the expenditure or not.

very tggly Yy

erintendent.

BSC/RHS



C. A. HIGBEE, PRESIDENT J. 8. AUSTIN, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER E. E. CARPENTER, SUPERINTENDENT

e NEVADA WONDER MINING COMPANY

MINES AT WONDER, CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVADA

EASTERN OFFICE

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
572 BULLITT BUILDING. PHILADELPHIA, PA,

TO THE COMPANY, WONDER, NEVADA
-

WONDER, NEVADA,
April d2, A917.

Re: Bell Mountain. y -g‘é&mvsa
APR1 7191

C. A. K

C. A, Higbee, President,
Nevada Wonder Mining Co.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Sir:-

I enclose you herewith sketch and assays taken on the
Bell Mountain property April 10th., The former assays sent you
were taken along the tunnel, being cut-samples every ten feet.
These are taken from the croes-éut, across with the vein, at the
bottom of the shaft on the hill, marked "X" on the photographs,

The vein, where sampled, was 41.5 ft., wide, and samples
#37 to #45 inclusive were taken across the top. You will note
that #44 is about the only real sample. The average across the
vein, 41.5 ft. length, is $3.17,

They had turned a little too far toward the foot-wall
side; #46 being taken right on the foot-wall. We then turned him
again to the left, further into the vein, and when he has advanced
about 60 ft. to 75 ft., we will again creoss-cut and then cut-sample

it. This additional work will probably take to about the end of

April.

BSC/RHS
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C. A. HIGBEE, PRESIDENT J. S. AUSTIN, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER E. E. CARPENTER, SUPERINTENDENT

®
‘NEVADA WONDER MINING COMPANY
MINES AT WONDER, CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVADA

TO THE COMPANY, WONDER, NEVADA D e

HJ&QNDER NEVADA,

%9'17" “'API‘M& p&hm

Re: Bell Mountain.

APR 20 1017
C+ A, Higbee, President, f S.E:E b DRSEE el

Nevada Wonder Mining (,o.i, AN@D T
Philadelphia, Pa. '

Dear Sir:-

We enclose you herewith assay sheet and blue print in ree
gard to Bell Mountain Property. The former assays from the portal
of the tunnel, numbef 1 to 36 inclusive, and the cut-samples of the
cross-cut, numbers 37 to 46 inclusive, were sent you. We now éen-
close numbers 47 to 51 inclusive.

After the tunnel left the cross-cut, and at about point
marked "36, Face, 3-23-17", there is a southerly throw in the for-
mation, and you will note the difference between'the former and the
present foot-wall, underscored in red.

our former samples showed assay of $11.00 at #26, assay
of $12.60 at #27, and then nothing of mnote until assay #44, which
showed $17.30. MNumber 47 is a hand-picked sample, showing $13.39;
nunber 49 is a hand-picked speciman sample from foot-wall side,
showing $37.70. All other assays are of nominal value.

I have marked in yellow, on the blue print, the place in
tunnel where these values occurred. It is a small, bluish-white,
coarse, crystaline, sulfide looking rock, varying in width from six
inches to 30 inches, but is not a continuous vein as a seam or ledge,
but is much broken up into boulder-like formation, and between #27

and #44 disappears almost entirely. It is nearer the foot-wall side



@ C. A, Higbee, President, #2 - 4/24/17.
than the hanging-wall side.

: The part of the tunnel between that marked "Fault" at the
beginning of the curve, to that part marked "Foot-wall", was a
broken up mass of foot-wall country rock due to throw of fault. We
have now started out at station marked "C", near face 4-21-17, and
are running new foot-wall where I have dotted in red, and in direc-
tion of arrow. The hanging-wall past the fault has not yet been
cut.

After drifting along this new foot-wall for about 60 ft.,
we will again cross-cut across the entire vein te the hanging-wall
side., The ore showing on this new foot-wall would average about
18 inches in width.

The surface formation to the west and down the hill towards
the gulch where the tents are, shows like a series of step faults
with a possible throw southerly of from 200 ft. to 300 ft.

We will sample this new foot-wall drift early next month,

A copy of this blue print and letter has been forwarded

/ﬂ//f/

L

to Mr., Carpenter at San Francisco.

S perlntendent

BESC/RHS



